

No. _____

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: FACEBOOK PPC ADVERTISING LITIGATION

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton
CASE No. C 09-3043 PJH

PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL DENIAL OF
CLASS CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)

Jonathan Shub (SBN 237708)
jshub@seegerweiss.com
SEEGER WEISS LLP
1515 Market Street, Suite 1380
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone: (215) 564-2300
Facsimile: (215) 851-8029

Rosemary M. Rivas (SBN 209147)
rrivas@finkelsteinthompson.com
FINKELSTEIN THOMPSON LLP
100 Bush Street, Suite 1450
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 398-8700
Facsimilie: (415) 398-8704

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners Fox Test Prep and Steven Price

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELIEF SOUGHT2

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Contract Between Advertisers and Facebook3

 B. A Plausible Method Exists for Determining Liability and Damages on a Class-wide Basis Using Facebook’s Click Data.....5

 C. The Named Plaintiffs’ Experiences Exemplify Facebook’s Liability and the Damages Suffered.....6

V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER.....6

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS CERTIFICATION ORDER.....9

 A. The District Court Improperly Evaluated the Merits of the Case in Deciding Class Certification.....10

 B. The District Court Manifestly Erred in Failing to Consider Objective Extrinsic Evidence and Instead Considered Plaintiffs’ Subjective Intent.....14

 C. The District Court Failed to Apply the Correct Standard of Proof With Respect to Plaintiffs’ Methodologies for Establishing Class-Wide Liability and Damages.....17

 D. The Named Plaintiffs Are Adequate19

VII. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlanta Cancer Care, P.C. v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 359 Fed. Appx. 714 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Ballew v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4831481 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 31, 2008).....	11
<i>Berrien v. New Raintree Resorts Int’l, LLC</i> , 276 F.R.D. 355 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	15
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Brazil v. Dell Inc.</i> , No. C-07-01700 RMW, 2010 WL 5387831 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010).....	19
<i>Cal. Lettuce Growers v. Union Sugar Co.</i> , 45 Cal. 2d 474 (1955)	13
<i>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. of California, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 342 (1992).....	14
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Ewert v. eBay, Inc.</i> 2010 WL 4269259 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2010).....	15
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Cos., v. Ex-Cell-O Corp.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1317 (E.D. Mich. 1988)	14
<i>In re Aftermarket Auto. Lighting Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3204588 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2011)	10
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	14

<i>In re Conseco Life Ins. Sales & Marketing Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	15
<i>In re Cooper Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 628 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Med. Capital Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 5067208 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2011).....	14
<i>In Re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 5396064 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2010)	18
<i>In re Western Asbestos Co.</i> , 416 B.R. 670 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	15
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Menagerie Prods. v. Citysearch</i> , 2009 WL 3770668 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2009)	16, 18
<i>Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Pina v. Con-Way Freight, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1278301 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2012).....	10
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Serv., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32, 41 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Toll Bros. v. Chang Su-O Lin</i> , 2011 WL 3839761 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2011).....	13
<i>United Steel v. Conoco Phillips</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010)	9

<i>Vedachalam v. Tata Consultancy Services, Ltd</i> , 2012 WL 1110004 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2012).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541	10
<i>Wolf v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 1343 (2005).....	15
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 12
<i>Woods v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3501403 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2001).....	16
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....	2, 12
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)	1, 2, 8, 21
Other	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	15
